
First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

FIRST AMENDMENT

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTANT SERVICES

BY AND BETWEEN

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AND

POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPANY

FOR ON-CALL PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services dated January 9, 2018, by and
between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to
as "COUNTY," and Points West Surveying Company, a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
"CONSULTANT," is entered into this \\ day of . 2018.

WHEREAS, on January 9, 2018, COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement for
Consultant Services regarding the provision of on-call professional land surveying services ("Consultant
Services Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend certain provisions of the Consultant Services
Agreement to increase the maximum amount payable thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Article V - Allowable Costs and Payments of the Consultant Services Agreement is hereby
amended to read as follows:

ARTICLE V - ALLOWABLE COSTS AND PAYMENTS

A. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for hours worked at the hourly rates specified in
consultant's Cost Proposal (Attachment B). The specified hourly rates shall
include direct salary costs, employee benefits, overhead, and fee. These rates are not
adjustable for the performance period set forth in this Contract.

B. In addition, CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for incurred (actual) direct costs
other than salary costs that are in the cost proposal and identified in the cost proposal
and in the executed Task Order.

C. Specific projects will be assigned to CONSULTANT through issuance of Task
Orders.

D. After a project to be performed under this contract is identified by COUNTY,
COUNTY will prepare a draft Task Order; less the cost estimate. A draft Task Order
will identify the scope of services, expected results, project deliverables, period of
performance, project schedule and will designate a COUNTY Project Coordinator.
The draft Task Order will be delivered to CONSULTANT for review.

CONSULTANT shall return the draft Task Order within ten (10) calendar days along
with a Cost Estimate, including a written estimate of the number of hours and hourly
rates per staff person, any anticipated reimbursable expenses, overhead, fee if any,
and total dollar amount. After agreement has been reached on the negotiable items
and total cost; the finalized Task Order shall be signed by both COUNTY and
CONSULTANT.

Page 1 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

E. Task Orders may be negotiated for a lump sum (Firm Fixed Price) or for specific
rates of compensation, both of which must be based on the labor and other rates set
forth in CONSULTANT'S Cost Proposal.

F. Reimbursement for transportation and subsistence costs shall not exceed the rates as
specified in the approved Cost Proposal.

G. When milestone cost estimates are included in the approved Cost Proposal,
CONSULTANT shall obtain prior written approval for a revised milestone cost
estimate from the Contract Administrator before exceeding such estimate.

H. Progress payments for each Task Order will be made monthly in arrears based on
services provided and actual costs incurred.

I. CONSULTANT shall not commence performance of work or services until this
contract has been approved by COUNTY, and notification to proceed has been issued
by COUNTY'S Contract Administrator. No payment will be made prior to approval,
or for any work performed prior to approval, of this contract.

J. A Task Order is of no force or effect until returned to COUNTY and signed by an
authorized representative thereof. No expenditures are authorized on a project and
work shall not commence until a Task Order for that project has been executed by
COUNTY.

K. CONSULTANT will be reimbursed, as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit
upon receipt by COUNTY'S Contract Administrator of itemized invoices in triplicate.
Separate invoices itemizing all costs are required for all work performed under each
Task Order. Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 calendar days after the
performance of work for which CONSULTANT is billing, or upon completion of the
Task Order. Invoices shall detail the work performed on each milestone, on each
project as applicable. Invoices shall follow the format stipulated for the approved
Cost Proposal and shall reference this contract number, project title and Task Order
number. Credits due COUNTY that include any equipment purchased under the
provisions of Article XI Equipment Purchase of this contract, must be reimbursed by
CONSULTANT prior to the expiration or termination of this contract. Invoices shall
be mailed to COUNTY'S Contract Administrator at the following address:

COUNTY: Humboldt County Department of Public Works
Attention: Tony Seghetti, Contract Administrator
1106 Second Street

Eureka, California 95501

L. The period of performance for Task Orders shall be in accordance with dates
specified in the Task Order. No Task Order will be written which extends beyond the
expiration date of this Contract.

M. The total amount payable by COUNTY for an individual Task Order shall not exceed
the amount agreed to in the Task Order, unless authorized by contract amendment.

////

Page 2 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

N. If the Consultant fails to satisfactorily complete a deliverable according to the
schedule set forth in a Task Order, no payment will be made until the deliverable has
been satisfactorily completed.

0. Task Orders may not be used to amend this Agreement and may not exceed the scope
of work under this Agreement.

P. The total amount payable by COUNTY for all Task Orders resulting from this
contract shall not exceed Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($880,000.00). It
is understood and agreed that there is no guarantee, either expressed or implied that
this dollar amount will be authorized under this contract through Task Orders.

2. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment B - Cost Proposal
("Attachment B"), and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment B that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment B
attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this First
Amendment.

3. The Consultant Services Agreement is hereby amended to delete Attachment D - Consultant
Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit 10-K) ("Attachment D"),
and replace it in its entirety with the modified version of Attachment D that is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Attachment D attached hereto shall
supersede any and all prior versions thereof, as of the effective date of this First Amendment.

4. Except as modified herein, the Consultant Services Agreement dated January 9, 2018 shall remain in
full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and
the original Consultant Services Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Page 3 of 6



First Amendment

Consultant Services Agreement
On-Call Land Surveying

Points West Surveying Co.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first
date written above.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD. PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND

(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR ASSISTANT

TREASURER.

POINTS WEST SURVEYING COMPANY:

By Date:November 13, 2018

Name: David A. Crivelli

Title: President

Name: Michael D. Pulley

Title: Secretary/CFO

Date: November 13, 2018

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Ryan Sundberg,
Chair, Humboltft County Board of Supervisors

Date: |a/ll//g

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

By
Risk Management

Date:

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment B - Cost Proposal (Cost Summary, Exhibit 10-H2 and Exhibit 10-H4)
Attachment D - Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial Management System (Exhibit
10-K)

Page 4 of 6



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

Attachment B - Cost Proposal
(Cost Summary, Exhibit 10-H2, Exhibit 10-H4)

Page 5 of 6



.5201 Park Driv^ Sufte 3 Arcata, CA

•Humboldt County Ori-Call'Contract DPW 2017-005
Cost Proposal

Based ori estimated 25stQnrn-dafnage sites.(topographic surveying)
' Additiohal estimate of 5 construction staking projects

Field Hours Hourly Rate Total x2S x6

ControrworK. 3.5 .$ 240.00, $ 840.00

Topographic Survey; Z man crew, 16 $  240.00 S 3,840.00
Topographic Survey;"3 man crew 8 $  300.00. S 2.400.00'

Topographic-Survey;2.man crew, 0T-(1^5x)" 4 $  ̂ 280.00 Si,120.00

Right oftWaySurvey 8 $  ;240.00 $1,920.00

Construction'Survey • '28 $  240.00' -S6.720.QO

$21,000.00

$96,000.00.

$60,000.00

S2S.ooo;oo

$48,000.00

S 33.600.00

Field time subtotal $ 286,600.00

Office

Draftlng/Survev Technician 11 24 $  B9.85 • $2;i 56.40 $53,910.00
Drafting, Survey Technician 1 4 $  -76.23 $ 304.92 $ 7;623;0[)

Right of:Way. Research. ̂Calculations. Prihicipal. LS. 8 149.74 $1197.92 $29,948.00

Right of Wav, Research,' Calculations,;Staff LS 8 $  108.91..$ '871.28
'

521,782.00
Prolect Management 4,$• 149.74 $ 598.96. '5.14,974.00

Construction Caiculations-, Survey Technician 11 ,.20 ■$ 09.85, $1,797.00 ■$ :8:9as:oo.
Construction GaiculBtions.PriniclparLS' I  8 $  149.74 i S.1,197.92. $•-'5,989.60'

Office Subtotal .$"143,211.60-

Tbtali $429,811.60



-5201 i:Park Drive, SuIte;3'.Arcata,.CA 95521

HumbpldtCounty dii'Call Contract DPW 2017^^05 •
'Cost Proposal forContract Amendment;

Based on ostimated 25 stprm damaga sites (topographic surveying}'
Additional estimate of 5 cbhstructioh staking projects-.

FIELD. Hours. Hourly Rate Total x2S yS

Control work' , 3.5 S . .250;00' $' 875.00

Topographic Survey. 2.man crew' 16 $  250.00 $4:000.00

Topographic Survey; 3.mari crev/. ■8 !$■ 400.00 $3,200.00
Rlqht of Way Survey . . . . . 8 $  -250:00 S2;ooo.oo
Construcfibn Survey •28 $. .250:00 $7,000.00

FIELD TIME SUBTOTAL
Note: Field crevy rates are approximated by an average bf lh'dlvidual billing rates.
Eactiifleld crow will have a'Unlque billing rate based on personneU

$ 21.875.00 '

,3;ioo.ooo.oo •

S .■SO.OOO.OD
s 5o;ooo.oo' i

1

S 35.000.00'

!$26&i875;00

OFFICE-

Draftinq, Survey Technician 11 • 24 $  104.02 $2,496.48-
Drafting, Survey Technician 1 4 S  : 66:19 $: 264.76
Riqht of Way Research. Calculations, Prinrcipal LS- 8 ■$ 173.37. $1,386.96-
Riqht of Way Research, Calculations.'Staff LS B $  126.08: $1,008.64.
RroiecLManagement 4 $■ 173.37' '693.48
Construction Calculations; Survey Technician 11 20 S  104.02' $2.080;4Q.
Cdhstructibh Calculations; Prinicfpal LS: ' 8 S  173:37. SI,386.36-

;$• 62.412.00
S  6.610.00
$ 34,674.001
$ 25;21S.OO
S 17,337,aO"

$10,402.00!
$, 6,934.80

OFFICETIME SUBTOTAL $163,594.80

TOTAL COST ESTIMATE $450,469.80



Local As.^istance Procedures MahuaL EXHIBIT 10-H2
Cost Proposal'

Exhibit I0-H2 Gpst.Pr6p6sal Ufa
■<Sf^aFlGiRATB;QECPMPENSAT[QH'(USEroRONrCAia.OR:ASrNI:EDEDCdNT]tACrr^"

(NOW PREVAILING WAGE CONSTRUCrriON BNOINliERINQ AND INSPECTION CONTRACTS)
:N6lc:iM^^^s arc "Not Allowed-

I Consultant- Points West Survevina Company Prime Consultant □ Subconsultant

Project IvIO; :DPW-201T>n05. "Gontract-No;- Partjcipadon.' AmountS"450.0Q0 DafbTm2?20P8-

".For CorhbinedfRat©^
Fringe-Benefit % + .General&Admi«istrative^4i =200.20- ' Combined 1CR%\

Fee =5. %

BHiLINO INFORMATION. "GALCULAXiON JNFORMATiON
Naroe/JobTitie/Classificailon^ Hourly BfllingRates^

; Straight! • OT(B;i)- '6T(2x)
Effectiv&Date ofHourly Rate

'From To
Acmal or.Avg:
Hourly

%.orS- Hourly Range •=
. or Cla'ssificalions Only

Licensed Surveyor - Principal
David Crivclli) MichaclPuUcy

SI73.35.
$176.83
$I80.37- •:

5260.05
S265.2'5:
$270;55'*"

5346.73
5353.67
5360.74

01/01/2018
01/01/2019
Ol/Or/2620

12/31/2018
12/31/2019
l'2/31/2020;

.555:00

.S56:ifl
S57.22'

'  2

Xiccnsed'Surveyor --Staff"
• Jesse Buffin^on-

$126.08: •
Si 28.61.
$i31.>18' ■;

$189.13-
$192:91.
S196;'77" '

S25217
S257.21.
S262J6-

01/01/2018
01/01/2018"

-01/01/2019

12/31/2018
l2/3id0l9'
.mi/2020

S40.00
540,80
S4i:62

■2

Survey Technician 11
'William Pool, Ryan.Bia^cr

Si 04.02"
S106.10
STb8.22

$156:03'' •
$159.15 •
$162.33

$208.04
5212.20
$216.44

01701/2018
01/01/2019 •
01/01/2020.

12/31/2018 ■
12/31/2019"
.12/31/2020'

533.00
533,66
534.33

2.

Survey^'recllnicion I' >
Austin McChcsncy

S66.19-
£67^52
S68'.87 •

$99.29-
S101-.28
S103';30 •

$13,239"
$135.04
$137.74-

01/01/2018
01/01/2019
01/01/2020-

12/31/20.18-
.12/31/2019
12/31/2020

■521.00
--S2I.85

S21.42

2

.SurveyTechnician I
.PaubKrause

S66;19: ,
S67:SZ '
S68j87' .

$99.29
5101,28 :
SI03,30. '

SI3S.39
S,135;ft4
SI37.74.'

01/01/2018^:
01/01/2019.
01/0i/202a'-

12/31/2018-
12/31/2019
12/31/2020

■525:00
$25.50
526.01

2",

01/01/2018-
01/01/2019;
oimnoir

12/31/2018
12/31/2019
12/31/2020

2

Page 4 of 9
January 2018



^ t/OculAs$istanceProce11u>es Manual i EXHIBIT 10-H2
fGost Proposal

WTESrJ
1.. AH c«m^Jy wOitKe'FWcturcostprinciples. SubconsultanUVillprovrde,theiro^mcosEpropp^s.
2.' .Tltecoapfoppsat fotinat^Urioffaamend^* ^
1: .BilIingja(e^actuaUioittiy,mla*'\lii^iCR}-*.tlS: Fee).^Indir^ cost ratcs;sJipu|d;be tKiSBd Qn.theconsuIl£uit'sannud a<^iuiting.pertodfeslab(jsh^:by a.w
...acwp!c|byfcaltifjm5;-^Iobsts,niustcoraplywith'thcrederalC|prtpfmciple^pr . . , . . -

d.,,Forjriin»ed.empIpyCes:Md|^yperapnnerjBnlcrthc^'actua!h^^ FOr clarifications only,;en!erlhe"AYcragc Hourly Rate lor ihaECI^ificatidn..

\EXHIBIT ;1 6:H2 C6sT PRdP.OSAV

■iSPECinCRATeoi-.C^MPEW'SATIOJ^X'JSE'roR'ONjCAU-OR-AS-NEEDED'CQNTOAC^^

' Gbn^Itani' ̂ Pdirit^ West;Suhfeyirig GbmpanV' m Prime Gonsiiltanti. SSubconsuItaht:

.-Projcct^lo; t)PW-26L$>005r .'Contract No.- DatcMO/MIk-

SCHEpTOE OR'OXHER'PTREGT'COSTJTKMS (v4ad.fldditional:pages'jis;n^tssary)3i- J
i  Description ofltbm j 1 'Quantity' ' Unit ■ Uhit'Gost, 7  •Total:
J.MiIcage;Cdsts - • aooo - ; Mile :$0.535- S535;()0r
^GES:Units,> 12.. ■ . ' ! Unit.^ ;$iao.oo. $1200.00 ;
'Boat . ' ■ i.i  ' 1 Day;'" :$i5aoo. , ■ srso.oo. : i
-SingleBeam'SoBiider ;1  . . .1 Day- .$200:00.' :$200.00. .
■^eHy Xaxeet^ 15- , Unit: ■.$15.00^:. .$225.00: . .
'Vehicle. ■$. - ■
■Bubconsultant'l':-:.
SubcoMultMt'2:r

•BubconsultanfcS;; -  '

rSiJbconsuItahi(4:.: !

LSubcdriMtaiit:5:r . ,
^tc: Add'sddiliontil.pagesJfnettr^.

■NOTES;'
'I; Lisrotlerdiiwicosiile^wtH.esfimated cdsis.lThcsccc^slioutd hfttpnip^tivc;in.thcir rcsi^ctivelndusirlcsnndsupportedAvilh.opptopriai documcfliatidn:'
.2, Proposed GDC Hcinssbbidfbc consistently billed fegardkr Mfclient.and'conirdctly^^^
:3:. lltiems vv;hen ineuit^ fbrlhe spine p^os^.in like ctrcutiistaAcc^ should hotbe included In any rndlrectcostpool orliii the overhead rale, •

' ■ 4, Ttems'sucH as spe(^,t^lffl^\vill actuaj cosi;vrilh supppnbgdbcura'entatipn'(mvplce);,
!'5;, iItemS;lj^Qbovc;ififi w>utd;becOiKidercd"iaals:6t'ih6trade"iironolrcra^
-.5; ,Travd-relgtcd'eosiy^hbutd:bc"Df6^approv'edbvth&cbritractin&agcnevand.sbairriQtcxcccdcurredtStateDepaf!hieflt6VrcrsQnnel'Adfmhistralion'rulK.-

•Page 5 of^
> ifdn»&ry 2plS'



'^LocalAssistancclfrocctlur&sl^iinunl. 'EXHTBTTtI 0-112
Cost Proposal

7. If mtteagc'is clai'mcd^^Ujc rate should bcpropcrly supported by the consultant's calculation ofthdr actual costs for compmy veliicJes. In.additibn, the miles claimed sHbuld be
suKlortMl by milciigc 10]^.

g. ^'Ifa consultant proposi^iental costs for ayehrdc. the coit^aijy must demonstrate tliat this is Its standard j)r<>c^urefpr;all oftheir amtracts andthat Acy do not own My vehicles-
that could be used ter Uie sanic purpose.

' 9:- TI)BC<^ proposal format shall notbcomMd^.' All costs niast wmpJy.wilh'theFederalcost'piinciples:.
^10. Add addrttonal pages if nrcessaiy.
n. Svibronsultanls musl.provlde their own wsl prapftsaJfc

I^age 6 of 9
J(ijiuur>'2018.



Local Assistance Pro^ui^Manual EXHBIT10-H3

CostProposai

Exiiikt lbrH2 Cost Proposal paM36f3

Certificatiort or Direct Costs:

I, ftp undej^igncdj ccrti5^ the best of my knpv/le^e.^d^ Ijeitef that all cUrcct cqsK^idcntificd 6 tKe cost
prpposal(s) in ftis.contract are'actu a|lp\yaUe, and allocablq^thec"drrtract m a^
coqtmctterfts and fte fplldwrng requirement^ ^ ^ -

8: fenpsandconfttions.bfthecontrM^
9. Title 23 United StatesCode Section 112 -Lettine of Cohtraots

iO: 48^de oFFedbtal fea'aulations PartS 1--Contract Cost Prtnciples'arid'Procedures,

ii. 53 Gflde6FF<keral IR^MiiatldnsTait li^i-Procmem^^ Management, and
Engineering^d^esigiiiklatedSem _ . .. •_

.12. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Paft 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board "(when applicablei

AUcpsts'must be applied consisWlly and fairly to all cpntracte;'All documentation pi OT
retmdtift ft® Pkj6^ files arid be in cpmpliance \vlft applicable-federal and staft reg'ujreineiits.^ Gosts'that are
noncoiepliant with the federal and state lequirements arcinot eligible for reirabursemenr.

■Title Vice-president PrincipalHlCFO- -

baie ofGertificalion j[mt^dd^y) 11/I2/2Q18'
'Phone Number; 707.840.9^10

Name: Mi^ael d: Pulley

Si^atnrb': C

EmailrpullevfgpoihtsW^tsurveving.com'-

Address: SSOPGartson Park Drive Suite 3-Aroaia CA'95521

f :^individdal!^ecftiwdffihyciai pfficerpffteco^tot'sprs^ no
iowerthan1aVi^iPrpdenfkaChieTFin.anciaidfficer^6req^ ^e
rmanciallnfprmatipn utUized to establish the co.^'prpp(^I for-fte'cphtra^

Eist setvi^ftecbnfektaht is prpyidmg\uh^

hVdrdgraiiHjc; and constrM^iPn
surveyingrcqn^ctiqn pfiiraydeterminafiqii^prep^
rnaps,JobbfdirtadbA^ suboohti^ctqrs;

January2018



STATE OF CALlfORUA • DEPARTUEKT OF TRANSPORTATION
COiTFUOPOtAL

OMCAU.CONTRACT

AOU2033 <R«w.1Qri2)

IPrevalllag Wage Detenninattona: HUM-20ia-1
C«rtt«ct#nAem

Abchinanl2
CenvuSanC Polnti VAittufvtylny

tala: 10/22na

Pa^avcfn

Loarfod Rob Cifeulolien Homa Vfhca Faraonnah Fnngaeanabb OvtrtbaOb GanaralAdrnramBbrb Cambinadb
140RIML (019% ♦ QlOb 4 18411% • 20010%
ovERmie to 49% « 4 i84ii% • 20010%wen bicmpf fc/npMyoo loabod il/fl/npWatM

A) StralgMTlnb ■ Actual HaiAly Rob * (1 * Flild Oil.) * (1 * Fea) * Cola Bioa' (Appleabla UiASkf Dolta Baoa) ♦ OoBo Frbgo * (Applbobb Miftplor Dona Frbigo) Ibid Of Iba Paraannal: Pitnga Banal% Ovadbidb 0«nafi)Adrwb0aBen% C«mblr«d%
hORlML «e.09% • On% 4 18411% ■ 20010%
RTERttMS 10 09% 4 nnn% 4 ia4ii% ■ 20020%Enmpiemploy**toadad OiafiffRaroa

Its PWdifforonlbb Dob Baoa and Dolo Frtya ahovn In Ob bmaboabovo br Leadad Bflng Rabo ara appDcobb only aitbnparfombg lorvfcao cpvaratf undaf Dn OaborRiauorb. 1  Aoptnbb MdboMr Dab daaa 1Midi ■

fifllOO
NbM'CSooRcdn Pa'oanral ^

. fbldOOIcafarooubl

ProvalllngWaga Rob a1bbliihad by<bb OR
^ {onWpSeabb for pfaviffing vago

SB«p(aya«AcBidRab
-^'IHngo^amfltavaryytaTfivaf yiai)

AppfleaUt
\0eL'ftCT9T«,)«

fimploytnTpbl• DRTetal

AspScabla
,  , DELTA Daaa«

OR Rab • BmployaaBaailbb

Agplbtf b DELTA PRDdOE ■
DELTATOTAL•OSLT ABA6B

(Empbyea^CARI
Loadad Hayrfy DOing Raba EffacWaDabaf

HoirVRab
%

Saaabfbft
Iwraaaa

AelualHaurk

Rabtn^r
Avamga

HpuiVRab

HaifVRanga
far CfauBao&4iri>' /FiBgO' ennabi 7«)d"0ba*^Ar«a

»sor 150T' • toot - sram-^ U01 2507' ' HOT . bOOT 'tieJ- 'HOT 20 OT saam 1,5 or LOOT 8»nht OT M5v) From T®

DavU Crtvtin. PIO

Proiael Uanagtr ftorvoyi

PiwaingWage Wort
rnon-fiiamofl

FIELD (4119

M11B

M110
M2.1B

98319

90919

90919

98919

98418

90418
98410

90418

93019 97308

17308

97308

97308

104.18
904.18

18418

10410

911917

911917

iitsir

I11S17

SSI.flfl

961.18
18712

16810

98250

96415
98819

90714

11(010

911210
911444

911812

$1942
9(411

91449

$1470

968.43

97D11

971.71

979.12

10612

96810

916012

110210

912942

813841

$12$19

119148

A4CSj

(92.77)
<$1171

t0J30

9010

9010

1010

9010

IQIO

$010
90A

$0A

$010

9010
1010

9010

9010

1010
9010

9010

ton

ion

ion

ion

((44R)

13,77)
51 S7j
ion

ion

ion
ton

ton

S33S

117317

917619

918010

916316

920017

920418

920817

1213.14

932657

$39219
$29750
$24253

1/113018

1/1/3010
t/1/2030

^nfin\

12/9t/2019

12iQf/2019

12/31/2020

i2/3(/aci

2n%

2n%

2n%

$  6164

9  64.14
9  97J9

9  6950

HA
lUtd

DawUCrivoa.OU
OraAel banagtr lurvtyf

KbA-PravUngWigaWo A
[ndfkfiomon

ofncE

U/h PVA NTA fFA NTA m HiA NTA N^A HA HA HA HA H^A HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA HA
917357
917619
It8056

1(8910

S20O47
920418
120017
9212.14

$22057
929219
929750

924252

1/1/2010

1/1/2010
1/1/2030
1/1/2021

1251<2019
12/31/2019
12131/3020

12/31/2021

310%
310%
3n%

9' 6810

1  00.10
9  0752
I  6940

HA

Michad PuOay, PCS •
PrD>cl Iftanagtr Ourvoyi

PraraOivWigoWerk
(EicrTifiO

FIELP H11B
M119

M119
M119

96919
90319
99919

'90919

10418

90418
98418

90418

93010

99010
93010

17908
97908

97908
97908

80418

10410
98418
98418

911917
911517

91(917
91(917

lOlQ

964(0
16712
16010

90350

90415
80513

$0714

91101D
91(210
911444
1116.72

91919
$1411

91440
91470

98819
97011
171.71
97113

S9049
90010
910013
110310

$12919
$12641
$12813
$19148

(94.15)
e$iJ7j

Oil?)
tOlO

$010
9010

$010
$010

9010
9010

90XD
90,00

9010

9010
1910

9010

$010
9010
904n
leao

ion
ion
ion

ion

1415)

52J7}
•*(15
ion

90,DO

ton
ton.

son
ton
son

ion

917357

iimo
916050

916916

920017
120410
920017
9219.14

922857
9232.03

$9759
$24252

1/1/2010
1/1/2018
1/1/2020

1/1/3021

12/31/3018
12/91/2019

12/91/2020

1201/2021

210%
2n%

2n%

$  6810

1  68.14
9  6752
9  6859

HA

hllehaolPuaty*PU
Pre)ie| Manogor Onrvoyi

hbnProvoAngWapaWoil

ePPRE

NtA HTA NTA m NTA WA KfA NTA HA WS f«A HA HA HA HA HA KtA HA HA HA HA HA HA

917357
117019

918050

916810

917357

$17019

110056
910918

917957
917019

9(8050
1109.00

(/1/2016
t/1/2010

1/1/3020
1/1/3021

12/31/2010

12/91/20(0
12/31/2020
12/31/2021

2n%
2n%
2n%

9  6914

9  60.10
9  0752
9  0050

HA

iaita BufflngleivPU
ei«w Chbr

PtwoBngWlgaWa A
rnort-Eiainotf

FIELD M3.1B
I411B

M110
(42.10

90919
10310

90910
90319

18418
90418

98418
904,»

$3010
93010

99010
93019

17900

97900
97900
97300

90418

89418
98418
904(8

II19J7

II1U7
911917
111517

94010

94010
Mill
M240

10010
16110
96349

90918

98010
90110
98914

98410

11114
$1157
11110

$1204

96114
IS317

99942
(94.4B

97114
$72,77
$7419

978.72

60114
109.17

99104
$6614

C921.T4)
<320.711

(9T815)
<$18.S^

^7210

121.411
D)895)
i$18y<7)

13399)
133.<D)
12013)
flICM;

52.in)
.9(19)

5(107)
9010

13A)
50 Ul
lOlO

52.79)
I91.t4>

$010

519^1
51012}
illClV)
518 50)

11355)
51VJ2)

5t«e)
11447/

51ELS5)
I913.32J
5 ton)

iia.r.)

912818
113811

1191.10
913911

914008
91011

916210
916619

010018

910041
017211
917050

1/1/30(0
1/t/2D(9
1/1/2020

1/1/3021

(2/31/2018
1201/2019

12/31/2020
12131/2021

200%
2x0%

310%

0  4010
0  401D

1  4119
0  4240

HA

Joaao Bufflngtor^ PLB

SuA«y Rodman

Kbr^PrivaCng Waga Wqrk
Inon-Eiarrvorl

FEU m22
(sa^
wa
190.22

95419
95413

95413
IS413

972A4

972^
97244
97244

99019
$3019

99010
93010

987.11
157.11
907.11
907.11

98912
98912
98512

98812

910919
910919
910319
910919

$4010
14010
94112

9414s

96000
90110
90249

98918

$8010
98110
90914
98410

91114

S1157
11110
$1204

15114

95217
99942
$6440

17114

$72.n
$7419

tn.72

90114
109.17
99614
$9014

(915.77)
liU.Ut
(9?3.t«5

($12.82>

131210>
112-*3/
(i-tSSTf

11199)
5113.15)

•3319)
50:9)

8888

ton

ton
9010
ion

ton
9010
son
ton

115.77/

51474)
•91349)

5)2 0^

113.8$;
5T24S)
5104^5
flV.St;

5111:^
IIO.IC?

501^
18.95)

912018

912A81
9191,(9
913311

114018

91411
I152n
918613

916610
$169,41
917211

S17050

1/1/2010
1/1/2010

1/1/2020
1/1/3021

12n1/2018

1251/2019
12/31/2020

12/91/2021

210%

2n%
2n%

9  4$n

9  4014
9  4112
1  4240

HA

Ryan Botttr. Burwjf
Rotftnaii

Pravting WagaWaA
Inofkfiamafl

PCLO S9&22
190.22

I90T2
t9a«

9S419
95419

95419
9S419

97244
97244
97244

97244

99010
93010

99010
99010

907.11
907.11

907.11
107.11

98912

98912
98912

18912

91019

913919
910919
110919

$9910

99U0
tU49
99618

94950
95049

$5110
95259

96810

90712
968 69
97014

$13.18

$1943
91909

91917

940.10

94710
94012
94010

$0210
18101

$09.10
10850

179.16
980.74
98219

98411

iTTOOFi
(92013)

i319M>
(318.14)

123 «)
(12111)
12011)
118 73;

52417)
12369)
(330 03/
tltOlSl

53 72>

5210)
111V)

5170)

14 Mf

5944)
<I21<0
5140)

5R44)

5913)
597P)
(9140)

517.73}
117.)7/

5l7i0)
51012)

5i?.Ty.

(91747)

lllPlS

ai?,?j,

rt'7.47>
iimt

5 mil

916412
I1D6.10
910011

011050

112052
112219

1(2650
1(2710

913712
9138.70
914354
914641

1/1/3018
t/1/3019
in/2020

tn/8Q21

12/9t/2O10
12/31/3019

aatftm
12/31/2021

2X0%

2X0%

210%

99110
199.11

$9U9
99112

HA

OiiaOn UcChainay,
lurwy Rodman

Pravaing WagaWaA
trvift^roiitan

FELD 19011
19012
99012
99012

9S419

9S419
95419

IS419

97244
17244
97244

97244

99010
19010
99010

93010

107.11
907.11

907.11
907.11

98912
18912

98912
90912

910919
810919

913919
913319

12118
92111
921.19

929.71

94210
14214

949.79
94417

9S810

157.12
9S816
950.42

$000

9000
9000
$000

$2810

92059
920.19
130.71

94310

94214
949.70
14457

95010

967.12
96818
95043

(vn.in
{93953)
iW7,Hl
(33740

143^71
CW18>
«34U5i

navM)

54713)
04421)
54^07)
041.01)

10 72;
5710)

eJ71VJ

5U01)

113A3)
51149)
^$1014)
rtViT)

r$iM4)
(915.32»

514.1$)

5.TO.6.T}

5'4ietr;

iJMjm

(tiOiar,
5J043)

iWOlPl

530U}
<$90.ev)
55019/

160.10

99012
99112

I931S

980.10

110450

910050
910850

104.10

011050
012016
$12956

1/1/20)8

1/1/20(9
1/1/2020
m/2021

12/31/2D18
(2/31/2019
1201/2020

12i31/3021

2n%
200%

210%

121.00
1  2142

$  2119
$  2251

HA

1. Net* «itiptoy««Ndit»lk»flent ara M ptavabig««g«nqi*«fl«nOvffi«A anAIi fK PrmBrtflWa9» ipaeJWd R btMrfoneur«4OR tfottmfeitfleiL AnyAAn OR• woblbnofpravoBng m w4b« fofloeftd ki badod roRi
2. 'NCdoneMoNoClwvoferwtniofotttnfihompo'AyindCOrvookorKlaondliobayafBtMsaWoetOf^.

S. TrovolTknoChorgoi:

ForUafto^oro: onMOltdoyo up bomoibmm of0 homiaObo ohvoodbroortiflmo.kavolOno oranyeomNnaflenofbovolond«e<temt.Blkig Rob •ioodotfRabFort*Mb*C*»bovo.

FerflKtmpfoUfT: Oiirlr^to^utaroaAdfy.iebiiltovolflmonetboKeoodblioutobanyoM doycronoooybavoloiba btidoorDteiR
BBno lib forbMfVno ■ UodotfRib Foimub X'obovo.
AOtravolQmo, oubido ofOb rop Arvorli tfoy» wl bo bfcO ofObWlOtoppfcaBonof ovorfwM ralo ai blD«< SRng Rab • (Asluol HowVRab) (1*Foo} * <DoBa Oom • Pilb Frtnpo)

PorNon^Mmpiempbirooa: During lop;^omit day»oe(ui]tiavt1(knortt1b«(eioOStau(o hairyanoOayoronooaybavolvflbo bMalMremolovofhoadiob (U.MAoulOioapplBaaDnofOio lAX irtAinubp^rlorovollrriaioblow!



First Amendment On-Call Land Surveying
Consultant Services Agreement Points West Surveying Co.

Attachment D - Consultant Certification of Contract Costs and Financial

Management System (Exhibit 10-K)

Page 6 of 6



Lpcal'A^^nccPrpccdu^esManu^^^ . i ... ,, EXHIBlTiO-k
_ " CpBSultent Annual Ceilificaiionof CoiitraclCpstsand FihancialManagcniW^

Exhibit ibrK

0/otei J/dSd/iH^dor pjdirSci 0? j/ Rtiieisppprpye^,'^ is}»6t reqijiml):

•Cohjgdltant^s Full-Lcgal'Name? Points Wast Sun-eying ^

Impqi^ht: Consultant means the iiidtviduah or. co^ltant prq^^^^^ ^gineering and design related
sehfices'as'a jjarty pfa cbntract \v|th a recipjbiTit'orsub-fecipiw^^^^^ assistant®; 'rherefp^ the
indirect Cdst Ratc(s) shall not be combine^'>yltH its parent^ subsidiaries.'

Indiriict CoslRflte:

"  -- ... ■' '. . . _ . , . .1 , « /
L^.iand! FabiIit>''Capiml

5*. Fi^cialperiod is the annual one year ̂ c'cdphtihg pcHf^ that qdf Indirect Cost Rate \y^ dcyejoped arid
based bh'Cnbtihe contractperipd) and that durilnMcial statements are based on.

I haVereViewed the propb^l to establish an hidircOt 'GdstRate{s) for.the fiscal period as specified aboveaiid have
deterrained that:

• All iricluded in tile cost propoMl to establish jpc indi faleCsj 'aine all^ya^ ,
accpr.d^cs wth the cdstjprmciples of dte'Fede A^idsifioiiiRe^lafiph (FARJi 48^ Code ofEc|ieSRe^Iati0hf (CPR),'Ghapt^ 1, '

•  TTiecostproposalSosriQt^mbtudeahylcdstsSvhi^pbarO.expre^^^^
principles of 48-CF^^^^ ; " "''*'7 7^ ■ '

i The accourifingilreat:^eht "and b'Uiing Of prevailing \v^ delta cpstsire consistent with our ,
p^vailingwagepolicyaseidier di^t l^bri indirect costSi or pfiier direct'(^stspri all ftderall;^'^
funded A&E Cdnsu^^^ . . f

'• All known material trah^ctidns pr events thai have Occurred acting die cpi^Ite'S bwne^
or.^izatioriy.andjyir«k cost rates'h^'e Undisclosed M ofdie dat^ '■ "

1 am providing die ?^equir^ applicable dpcuments Os in^ fedtibit l b-A
Mnanciaf M#ageraci^^ Syslem;

dccbiiriteli fdr7are ^hlracti 4nd bomply with the fedeiai fequircmerits as set forth, in 'Title 23 <, ,
-.andall'applicabJestateandftderal'rales^^ " ' ' ' ' ' .
duir CDnHiltanfsiih^'ctal'maQagement ̂ itemivaithe foliowmg
r.- ,i r - . .f ^

sepatate cost;.
.a^buritsj' * " _ ^

'• Xbiiity to accumulate^ segre^te allotvablc^ditMt'co^ by proj^ti<^nfracf^

Rage 1 ofi ^
'.January 201%



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT lO-K
Consultant Annual Gertification of Contract Costs and Financial IHanagemcnt System

•  Internal controls to mainlain integrity of financial managemerit system;
•  Abllifylo account and record costs consistently aiid to ensure costs billed iire in compiiaKce with FAR;
•  Ability to ensure and demonstrate costs billed reconcile to general ledgers and job costing system; and
•  Ablijty to ensure costs .are jn compli^cevyitlv contract Icrrns and federal and slate requircinents.

Cost Reimbursements on Contracts:

I also uhderst^d that failure to cornply witlj 48 GFR Part 16.301-3'pr knpwingiy charge unallowable cosa to
Federal-Aid Highway Pfo^iti {^AHP) may result iii possible peiialtics and sanctions as iproyided by the
following:

•  Sanctions Penalties - 23 CFR Parti 72. [KcV4V

•  False Claims Act" Title 31 U.S.C. Seciions'3729-3733

•  Statements or entries generally-Title 18 U.S.C. vSection i'OQI
•  J^Iajor Fraud Act - Title IS U.SC: Section 1031.

Ali A^fe.E Cdhtract Informnlion:

•  The'appro.ximate dollar amount $ , of all California goverrimcnt contracts for
./^hitectiiral & Engineering services, which are subject to the Federal regulations, that the consultant
received in the lastthreefiKal periods in Federal awards.
l' ' .. * V ' » " A

• Tjienumberofstates in which the consullant does business is .

• Vears of consultant's experience with 48 CFR Pait31 IsJ .
• Audit histdty df the 'consultant (Check all that apply)

fO, Gpgnjzant ICR Audit 0' CPA ICR Audit 'El Federal^GbVt ICR Audit
El Consultanris.IntOTial ICR Audit E3 Local ICR Audit ' □ Caltraris ICR Audit

I,,(He undersigned, certify all of tlic above to tlie besl of my knowledge and belief and that I have reviewed the
St^dard indlfect Cost Rate Schedule to detcrmjne that any costs wiilch are.e.xpressly unallowable under the Federal
cost principles have beehreiripyed and comply with Tiile 23 U.S.C. Action i 12fblf21.48 GFR Pan 31.23 CFR Part 172.
and all applicable state aiid federiil rules arid regulations. I also certify ihaM understand that all documehtation of
compliance nu^t be retained by tJie consultant; I hereby acknowledge ibat coste that are nonMmpiiant with the
fdderal and state require'ntcnts^are hot eligible for reimbuf^ment and must be rcturiied to Caltran's.y

Pnhcipaj :*■ CFO

SiMature- Date of Certification fmm/dd/vvv\'I: -

'kmail**V pu!ley@p6intswes!surveying,coi<v PHone-Number 707-840.9510— _

•Mn individual cxcculiye orfiiiancTal dlfiKr afUit coiKultanl's w subi^niuitant's prgahizaiiw a: a level no fower lhan ti Vice Prcsidcri, a ChiefFinmicial pfficcr, or cquiyalenqxvhd has'auiliority loieptc'schttite fmsnnai informailon used id cslabiish the ihdia:pt cost reic;

Note: Bolit pt^mc andsubcoh^^^fanis as patties ofMmliracittimiciimpUit their omit^
j?racejy fccfl/ hge«cy's invofcc^ hritii a comphl^ ̂ hifjilW'K/chn k accepted and approved by Calirahk Audits arid
Im^^siigQilonsl (

DistHbulioQ: 1) Onglna] • L^cal Ag^cy VroJ^ Pile
ijCopyLConsulianl
;3) Ct^y > Calais Abdlts&n'd Ihvestigaubn'

,  Page 2 of 2
January 2018


